ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com F Series                          Rev. Mar. 12, 1998            Pg. � of 9
ACON
DC-DC CONVERTERS
TM
Input Ranges :
   9-75 VDC
Output Output:
   Single Output

Output
Power
Voltage (V) Current (A) Ripple & Noise Over
Load
ProtectionSet Point Min.* Max.* Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.
12
(9 - 18)
10W 3.30 3.20 3.40 0.3 3.0 75mV 15mV
Pulse
by
Pulse
Current
Limiting
76% F15S1203
13W 3.20 3.40 0.4 4.0 75mV 15mV 76% F20S1203
15W 5.00 4.90 5.10 0.3 3.0 75mV 15mV 80% F15S1205
20W 4.90 5.10 0.4 4.0 75mV 15mV 80% F20S1205
15W 12.0 11.88 12.12 0.12 1.25 100mV 25mV 82% F15S1212
20W 11.88 12.12 0.17 1.67 100mV 25mV 82% F20S1212
15W 15.0 14.85 15.15 0.1 1.0 120mV 30mV 82% F15S1215
20W 14.85 15.15 0.13 1.34 120mV 30mV 82% F20S1215
15W 24.0 23.76 24.24 0.06 0.63 200mV 40mV 82% F15S1224
20W 23.76 24.24 0.08 0.84 200mV 40mV 82% F20S1224
24
(18 - 36)
10W 3.30 3.20 3.40 0.3 3.0 75mV 15mV 78% F15S2403
13W 3.20 3.40 0.4 4.0 75mV 15mV 78% F20S2403
15W 5.00 4.90 5.10 0.3 3.0 75mV 15mV 82% F15S2405
20W 4.90 5.10 0.4 4.0 75mV 15mV 82% F20S2405
15W 12.0 11.88 12.12 0.12 1.25 100mV 25mV 84% F15S2412
20W 11.88 12.12 0.17 1.67 100mV 25mV 84% F20S2412
15W 15.0 14.85 15.15 0.1 1.0 120mV 30mV 84% F15S2415
20W 14.85 15.15 0.13 1.34 120mV 30mV 84% F20S2415
15W 24.0 23.76 24.24 0.06 0.63 200mV 40mV 84% F15S2424
20W 23.76 24.24 0.08 0.84 200mV 40mV 84% F20S2424
48
(36 - 75)
10W 3.30 3.20 3.40 0.3 3.0 75mV 15mV 78% F15S4803
13W 3.20 3.40 0.4 4.0 75mV 15mV 78% F20S4803
15W 5.00 4.90 5.10 0.3 3.0 75mV 15mV 82% F15S4805
20W 4.90 5.10 0.4 4.0 75mV 15mV 82% F20S4805
15W 12.0 11.88 12.12 0.12 1.25 100mV 25mV 84% F15S4812
20W 11.88 12.12 0.17 1.67 100mV 25mV 84% F20S4812
15W 15.0 14.85 15.15 0.1 1.0 120mV 30mV 84% F15S4815
20W 14.85 15.15 0.13 1.34 120mV 30mV 84% F20S4815
15W 24.0 23.76 24.24 0.06 0.63 200mV 40mV 84% F15S4824
20W 23.76 24.24 0.08 0.84 200mV 40mV 84% F20S4824
W-24
(10 - 36)
10W 3.30 3.20 3.40 0.3 3.0 75mV 15mV 76% FW150S2403
13W 5.00 4.90 5.10 0.4 3.0 75mV 15mV 80% FW15S2405
15W 12.0 11.88 12.12 0.1 1.25 100mV 25mV 82% FW10S2412
15W 15.0 14.85 15.15 0.08 1.0 120mV 30mV 82% FW15S2415
15W 24.0 23.76 24.24 0.04 0.63 200mV 40mV 82% FW15S2424
W-48
(18 - 75)
10W 3.30 3.20 3.40 0 3.0 75mV 15mV 76% FW15S4803
13W 5.00 4.90 5.10 0 3.0 75mV 15mV 80% FW15S4805
15W 12.0 11.88 12.12 0.1 1.25 100mV 25mV 82% FW15S4812
15W 15.0 14.85 15.15 0.06 1.0 120mV 30mV 82% FW15S4815
15W 24.0 23.76 24.24 0.04 0.63 200mV 40mV 82% FW15S4824
* Combined Line & Load Regulation.
F Series, Single Output 10-20W
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com F Series                          Rev. Mar. 12, 1998            Pg. � of 9
ACON

Power
Voltage (V) Current (A) Ripple & Noise Short
Circuit
Protection# Set
Point Min.* Max.* # Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.
12
(9-18)
15W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV
Pulse
by
Pulse
Current
Limiting
Not
Available
82% F15D1205-V2 -5.00 -4.80 +5.20 -I2 -0.15 -1.5 75mV 15mV
20W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV 82% F20D1205-V2 -5.00 -4.80 +5.20 -I2 -0.2 -2.0 75mV 15mV
15W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.90 +12.10 +I1 +0.06 +0.63 100mV 20mV 84% F15D1212-V2 -12.00 -11.80 +12.20 -I2 -0.06 -0.63 100mV 20mV
20W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.90 +12.10 +I1 +0.08 +0.84 100mV 20mV 84% F20D1212-V2 -12.00 -11.80 +12.20 -I2 -0.08 -0.84 100mV 20mV
15W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.05 +0.50 120mV 25mV 84% F15D1215-V2 -15.00 -14.70 -15.30 -I2 -0.05 -0.50 120mV 25mV
20W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.06 +0.67 120mV 25mV 84% F20D1215-V2 -15.00 -14.70 -15.30 -I2 -0.06 +0.67 120mV 25mV
24
(18-36)
15W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV 82% F15D2405-V2 -5.00 -4.80 +5.20 -I2 -0.15 -1.5 75mV 15mV
20W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV 82% F20D2405-V2 -5.00 -4.80 +5.20 -I2 -0.2 -2.0 75mV 15mV
15W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.90 +12.10 +I1 +0.06 +0.63 100mV 20mV 84% F15D2412-V2 -12.00 -11.80 +12.20 -I2 -0.06 -0.63 100mV 20mV
20W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.90 +12.10 +I1 +0.08 +0.84 100mV 20mV 84% F20D2412-V2 -12.00 -11.80 +12.20 -I2 -0.08 -0.84 100mV 20mV
15W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.05 +0.50 120mV 25mV 84% F15D2415-V2 -15.00 -14.70 -15.30 -I2 -0.05 -0.50 120mV 25mV
20W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.06 +0.67 120mV 25mV 84% F20D2415-V2 -15.00 -14.70 -15.30 -I2 -0.06 +0.67 120mV 25mV
48
(36 - 75)
15W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV 82% F15D4805-V2 -5.00 -4.80 +5.20 -I2 -0.15 -1.5 75mV 15mV
20W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV 82% F20D4805-V2 -5.00 -4.80 +5.20 -I2 -0.2 -2.0 75mV 15mV
15W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.90 +12.10 +I1 +0.06 +0.63 100mV 20mV 84% F15D4812-V2 -12.00 -11.80 +12.20 -I2 -0.06 -0.63 100mV 20mV
20W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.90 +12.10 +I1 +0.08 +0.84 100mV 20mV 84% F20D4812-V2 -12.00 -11.80 +12.20 -I2 -0.08 -0.84 100mV 20mV
15W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.05 +0.50 120mV 25mV 84% F15D4815-V2 -15.00 -14.70 -15.30 -I2 -0.05 -0.50 120mV 25mV
20W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.06 +0.67 120mV 25mV 84% F20D4815-V2 -15.00 -14.70 -15.30 -I2 -0.06 +0.67 120mV 25mV
W-24
(10-36)
15W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV 80% FW15D2405-V2 -5.00 -4.80 +5.20 -I2 -0.15 -1.5 75mV 15mV
15W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.90 +12.10 +I1 +0.06 +0.63 100mV 20mV 82% FW15D2412-V2 -12.00 -11.80 +12.20 -I2 -0.06 -0.63 100mV 20mV
15W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.05 +0.50 120mV 25mV 82% FW15D2415-V2 -15.00 -14.70 -15.30 -I2 -0.05 -0.50 120mV 25mV
W-48
(20-75)
15W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV 80% FW15D4805-V2 -5.00 -4.80 +5.20 -I2 -0.15 -1.5 75mV 15mV
15W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.90 +12.10 +I1 +0.06 +0.63 100mV 20mV 82% FW15D4812-V2 -12.00 -11.80 +12.20 -I2 -0.06 -0.63 100mV 20mV
15W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.05 +0.50 120mV 25mV 82% FW15D4815-V2 -15.00 -14.70 -15.30 -I2 -0.05 -0.50 120mV 25mV
* Combined Line & Load (Low Line to High Line, Min. Load to Full Load)
F Series, Bipolar Output 15-20W
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com F Series                          Rev. Mar. 12, 1998            Pg. � of 9
ACON

Circuit
Protection# Set
Point Min.* Max.* # Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.
12
(9 - 18)
15W +5.0V
±12V
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV
Pulse
by
Pulse
Current
Limiting
Not
Available
82% F15T1205-12+V3 +12.0 +11.0 +13.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.32 100mV 25mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.0 -13.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.32 100mV 25mV
20W
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
82% F20T1205-12+V3 +12.0 +11.0 +13.5 +I2 +0.04 +0.42 100mV 25mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.0 -13.5 +I3 -0.04 -0.42 100mV 25mV
15W
+5.0V
±15V
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV
82% F15T1205-15+V3 +15.0 +14.0 +16.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.25 120mV 30mV
-V2 -15.0 -14.5 -16.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.25 120mV 30mV
20W
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +2.0 75mV 15mV
82% F20T1205-15+V3 +15.0 +14.0 +16.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.34 120mV 30mV
-V2 -15.0 -14.5 -16.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.34 120mV 30mV
24
(18 - 36)
15W
+5.0V
±12V
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV
84% F15T2405-12+V3 +12.0 +11.0 +13.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.32 100mV 25mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.0 -13.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.32 100mV 25mV
20W
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
84% F20T2405-12+V3 +12.0 +11.0 +13.5 +I2 +0.04 +0.42 100mV 25mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.0 -13.5 +I3 -0.04 -0.42 100mV 25mV
15W
+5.0V
±15V
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV
84% F15T2405-15+V3 +15.0 +14.0 +16.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.25 120mV 30mV
-V2 -15.0 -14.5 -16.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.25 120mV 30mV
20W
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +2.0 75mV 15mV
84% F20T2405-15+V3 +15.0 +14.0 +16.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.34 120mV 30mV
-V2 -15.0 -14.5 -16.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.34 120mV 30mV
48
(36 - 75)
15W
+5.0V
±12V
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV
84% F15T4805-12+V3 +12.0 +11.0 +13.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.32 100mV 25mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.0 -13.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.32 100mV 25mV
20W
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
84% F20T4805-12+V3 +12.0 +11.0 +13.5 +I2 +0.04 +0.42 100mV 25mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.0 -13.5 +I3 -0.04 -0.42 100mV 25mV
15W +5.0V
±15V
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV
84% F15T4805-15+V3 +15.0 +14.0 +16.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.25 120mV 30mV
-V2 -15.0 -14.5 -16.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.25 120mV 30mV
20W
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +2.0 75mV 15mV
84% F20T4805-15+V3 +15.0 +14.0 +16.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.34 120mV 30mV
-V2 -15.0 -14.5 -16.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.34 120mV 30mV
24W
(10 - 36)
15W +5.0V
±12V
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV
80% FW15T2405-12+V3 +12.0 +11.0 +13.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.32 100mV 25mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.0 -13.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.32 100mV 25mV
15W +5.0V
±15V
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
80% FW15T2405-15+V3 +15.0 +14.0 +16.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.25 120mV 30mV
-V2 -15.0 -14.5 -16.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.25 120mV 30mV
48W
(20 - 75)
15W +5.0V
±12V
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 75mV 15mV
82% FW15T4805-12+V3 +12.0 +11.0 +13.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.32 100mV 25mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.0 -13.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.32 100mV 25mV
15W +5.0V
±15V
+V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
82% FW15T4805-15+V3 +15.0 +14.0 +16.5 +I2 +0.03 +0.25 120mV 30mV
-V2 -15.0 -14.5 -16.5 +I3 -0.03 -0.25 120mV 30mV
* Combined Line & Load (Low Line to High Line, Min. Load to Full Load)
   (+)V1 is Regulated and +V2/-V3 are Semi-Regulated.
F Series, Triple Output 15-20W
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com F Series                          Rev. Mar. 12, 1998            Pg. � of 9
ACON
DC-DC CONVERTERS
TM
Product Numbering System
F 20 T 24 05 - 12
Series
No.
Output
Power*
No
Output
Input
Voltage
+V1
Output
+V2/-V3
Outputs
F 15 : 15W T : Triple 12 :   9-18V 05 : 5.0V 12 : ±12V
20 : 20W 24 : 18-36V 15 : ±15V
48 : 36-75V
FW 24 : 10-36V
FW 48 : 20-75V
Vin(+)
Vin(-)
2.00
(50.8)
2.
00
(5
0.
8)
0.100
(2.54)
BOTTOM  VIEW
(+)V1
(-)V3
1.800
(45.7)
0.100
(2.54)
0.200
(5.08)
0.600
(15.24)
0.500
(12.70) Enable
0.200
(5.08)Com
0.
40
(1
0.
2)
0.04
(1.0)
0.20
(10.2)
(+)V2 0.600
(15.24)
F Series, Triple Output 15-20W